
2019 Lottery Results
16,842 applications were submitted to the 2019 Mt.Whitney Lottery

  34% of Group Leaders were Awarded a Date of their Choice

    3,104 won with first choice date.

    2,547 won an alternate choice.

  66 % of Applications were Unsuccessful

  10,268 unsuccessful because the dates requested were full when the application was processed.

       625 Applications were disqualified.

       282 Applications withdrawn by the group leader.

         16 Applications were revoked after the lottery (disqualified)



The most requested date for 2019 was Saturday August 3rd
When all alternate choices are considered:

Mt. Whitney Trail Overnight Permit DAY USE of Mt. Whitney Zone

Quota will allow 60 people per day  Quota will allow 100 people per day

Lottery Application Number of: Lottery Application Number of:

Applications People Applications People

1st Choice 292 1599 1st Choice 264 1531

2nd Choice 200 1079 2nd Choice 157 846

3rd Choice 237 1131 3rd Choice 173 918

4th Choice 219 1133 4th Choice 138 749

5th Choice 190 1076 5th Choice 159 845

6th Choice 168 809 6th Choice 108 512

7th Choice 145 733 7th Choice 98 539

8th Choice 129 709 8th Choice 104 526

9th Choice 114 581 9th Choice 130 668

10th Choice 95 490 10th Choice 83 483

11th Choice 94 479 11th Choice 78 377

12th Choice 59 297 12th Choice 51 262

13th Choice 75 397 13th Choice 52 256

14th Choice 60 279 14th Choice 76 357

15th Choice 72 348 15th Choice 39 188

Total 2149 11140 Total 1710 9057

   11,140  people competed for 60 overnight spaces for this date.   Out of 2,149 applications, 13 

groups were awarded overnight trips on August 3, 2019.

  9,057  people competed for 100 Mt. Whitney Day Use spaces.   Out of  1710  applications,    20 

groups were awarded Day Hikes on August 3, 2019.



More groups request overnight trips.

Success Rate

Day Use

Mt Whitney Trail Overnight
83% of the season is full for Day Hikes . 

Dates for Overnight Mt Whitney are full May 16 - October 14.

96% of the season for Overnight Mt Whitney Trail was filled by the lottery.

More dates in the season were filled this year. 

 Dates for Day Hikes are completely full June 14 - September 30. 



First Choice Comparison

Mt. Whitney Trail Overnight Day Use 

Total of  applications /   people  Total of  applications /   people

Quota will allow 60 people per day  Quota will allow 100 people per day

Entry Date Entry Date

People People

Wednesday, May 1, 2019 11 36 Wednesday, May 1, 2019 7 20

Thursday, May 2, 2019 8 36 Thursday, May 2, 2019 7 23

Friday, May 3, 2019 45 230 Friday, May 3, 2019 17 60

Saturday, May 4, 2019 77 436 Saturday, May 4, 2019 55 263

Sunday, May 5, 2019 4 11 Sunday, May 5, 2019 6 24

Monday, May 6, 2019 9 28 Monday, May 6, 2019 2 11

Tuesday, May 7, 2019 5 14 Tuesday, May 7, 2019 5 21

Wednesday, May 8, 2019 7 29 Wednesday, May 8, 2019 9 31

Thursday, May 9, 2019 5 15 Thursday, May 9, 2019 3 14

Friday, May 10, 2019 13 71 Friday, May 10, 2019 9 41

Saturday, May 11, 2019 48 325 Saturday, May 11, 2019 31 157

Sunday, May 12, 2019 9 43 Sunday, May 12, 2019 11 34

Monday, May 13, 2019 6 17 Monday, May 13, 2019 5 39

Tuesday, May 14, 2019 1 6 Tuesday, May 14, 2019 2 10

Wednesday, May 15, 2019 6 28 Wednesday, May 15, 2019 2 6

Thursday, May 16, 2019 14 69 Thursday, May 16, 2019 2 3

Friday, May 17, 2019 29 126 Friday, May 17, 2019 6 54

Saturday, May 18, 2019 42 217 Saturday, May 18, 2019 32 140

Sunday, May 19, 2019 4 21 Sunday, May 19, 2019 8 43

Monday, May 20, 2019 14 57 Monday, May 20, 2019 9 23

Tuesday, May 21, 2019 6 17 Tuesday, May 21, 2019 4 20

Wednesday, May 22, 2019 7 26 Wednesday, May 22, 2019 5 31

Thursday, May 23, 2019 8 28 Thursday, May 23, 2019 6 28

Friday, May 24, 2019 43 192 Friday, May 24, 2019 12 61

Saturday, May 25, 2019 95 512 Saturday, May 25, 2019 63 275

Sunday, May 26, 2019 17 65 Sunday, May 26, 2019 30 162

Monday, May 27, 2019 9 35 Monday, May 27, 2019 10 54

Tuesday, May 28, 2019 5 19 Tuesday, May 28, 2019 7 29

Wednesday, May 29, 2019 13 50 Wednesday, May 29, 2019 6 22

Thursday, May 30, 2019 15 76 Thursday, May 30, 2019 5 27

Friday, May 31, 2019 43 233 Friday, May 31, 2019 13 47

Saturday, June 1, 2019 115 638 Saturday, June 1, 2019 73 372

Sunday, June 2, 2019 11 44 Sunday, June 2, 2019 12 47

Monday, June 3, 2019 16 72 Monday, June 3, 2019 19 55

Tuesday, June 4, 2019 13 49 Tuesday, June 4, 2019 9 24

Wednesday, June 5, 2019 13 50 Wednesday, June 5, 2019 7 19

Thursday, June 6, 2019 33 168 Thursday, June 6, 2019 8 33

Friday, June 7, 2019 75 400 Friday, June 7, 2019 13 71

Saturday, June 8, 2019 75 402 Saturday, June 8, 2019 66 341

Sunday, June 9, 2019 14 62 Sunday, June 9, 2019 23 86

Monday, June 10, 2019 24 121 Monday, June 10, 2019 16 53

Applications Applications

The data below is from the first choice only. When all alternate choices are considered the number of people 

requesting a date is greatly increased.

Mt. Whitney Trail Overnight Permit DAY USE of Mt. Whitney Zone

Number of: Number of:



Tuesday, June 11, 2019 15 66 Tuesday, June 11, 2019 3 12

Wednesday, June 12, 2019 21 103 Wednesday, June 12, 2019 12 29

Thursday, June 13, 2019 15 57 Thursday, June 13, 2019 7 20

Friday, June 14, 2019 50 298 Friday, June 14, 2019 28 129

Saturday, June 15, 2019 92 458 Saturday, June 15, 2019 65 347

Sunday, June 16, 2019 26 142 Sunday, June 16, 2019 16 75

Monday, June 17, 2019 36 144 Monday, June 17, 2019 25 103

Tuesday, June 18, 2019 28 135 Tuesday, June 18, 2019 20 99

Wednesday, June 19, 2019 24 126 Wednesday, June 19, 2019 9 24

Thursday, June 20, 2019 39 230 Thursday, June 20, 2019 9 27

Friday, June 21, 2019 77 521 Friday, June 21, 2019 24 112

Saturday, June 22, 2019 85 452 Saturday, June 22, 2019 74 338

Sunday, June 23, 2019 16 43 Sunday, June 23, 2019 11 47

Monday, June 24, 2019 31 133 Monday, June 24, 2019 14 43

Tuesday, June 25, 2019 35 156 Tuesday, June 25, 2019 24 97

Wednesday, June 26, 2019 23 105 Wednesday, June 26, 2019 10 42

Thursday, June 27, 2019 31 167 Thursday, June 27, 2019 19 84

Friday, June 28, 2019 98 533 Friday, June 28, 2019 28 136

Saturday, June 29, 2019 84 431 Saturday, June 29, 2019 62 296

Sunday, June 30, 2019 42 194 Sunday, June 30, 2019 31 157

Monday, July 1, 2019 85 366 Monday, July 1, 2019 47 182

Tuesday, July 2, 2019 29 154 Tuesday, July 2, 2019 20 65

Wednesday, July 3, 2019 53 204 Wednesday, July 3, 2019 20 78

Thursday, July 4, 2019 126 608 Thursday, July 4, 2019 63 283

Friday, July 5, 2019 173 835 Friday, July 5, 2019 76 357

Saturday, July 6, 2019 148 743 Saturday, July 6, 2019 137 701

Sunday, July 7, 2019 35 137 Sunday, July 7, 2019 38 170

Monday, July 8, 2019 101 453 Monday, July 8, 2019 60 227

Tuesday, July 9, 2019 55 225 Tuesday, July 9, 2019 30 118

Wednesday, July 10, 2019 43 192 Wednesday, July 10, 2019 29 93

Thursday, July 11, 2019 82 531 Thursday, July 11, 2019 40 197

Friday, July 12, 2019 183 1093 Friday, July 12, 2019 57 263

Saturday, July 13, 2019 186 1011 Saturday, July 13, 2019 163 872

Sunday, July 14, 2019 70 316 Sunday, July 14, 2019 52 253

Monday, July 15, 2019 101 491 Monday, July 15, 2019 79 389

Tuesday, July 16, 2019 81 379 Tuesday, July 16, 2019 81 315

Wednesday, July 17, 2019 38 125 Wednesday, July 17, 2019 35 154

Thursday, July 18, 2019 74 358 Thursday, July 18, 2019 49 230

Friday, July 19, 2019 119 684 Friday, July 19, 2019 50 277

Saturday, July 20, 2019 180 971 Saturday, July 20, 2019 159 839

Sunday, July 21, 2019 51 257 Sunday, July 21, 2019 57 259

Monday, July 22, 2019 81 381 Monday, July 22, 2019 47 231

Tuesday, July 23, 2019 68 240 Tuesday, July 23, 2019 38 156

Wednesday, July 24, 2019 46 161 Wednesday, July 24, 2019 30 132

Thursday, July 25, 2019 82 387 Thursday, July 25, 2019 36 182

Friday, July 26, 2019 166 907 Friday, July 26, 2019 55 264

Saturday, July 27, 2019 184 920 Saturday, July 27, 2019 162 864

Sunday, July 28, 2019 59 264 Sunday, July 28, 2019 55 266

Monday, July 29, 2019 90 509 Monday, July 29, 2019 63 258

Tuesday, July 30, 2019 60 292 Tuesday, July 30, 2019 30 161

Wednesday, July 31, 2019 36 159 Wednesday, July 31, 2019 39 194

Thursday, August 1, 2019 197 992 Thursday, August 1, 2019 91 477

Friday, August 2, 2019 271 1637 Friday, August 2, 2019 90 442



Saturday, August 3, 2019 292 1599 Saturday, August 3, 2019 264 1531

Sunday, August 4, 2019 84 372 Sunday, August 4, 2019 57 263

Monday, August 5, 2019 130 619 Monday, August 5, 2019 97 482

Tuesday, August 6, 2019 69 290 Tuesday, August 6, 2019 67 287

Wednesday, August 7, 2019 62 276 Wednesday, August 7, 2019 46 204

Thursday, August 8, 2019 88 384 Thursday, August 8, 2019 40 184

Friday, August 9, 2019 177 933 Friday, August 9, 2019 67 319

Saturday, August 10, 2019 177 941 Saturday, August 10, 2019 143 746

Sunday, August 11, 2019 47 220 Sunday, August 11, 2019 67 328

Monday, August 12, 2019 106 439 Monday, August 12, 2019 86 552

Tuesday, August 13, 2019 54 250 Tuesday, August 13, 2019 48 220

Wednesday, August 14, 2019 84 388 Wednesday, August 14, 2019 46 207

Thursday, August 15, 2019 156 774 Thursday, August 15, 2019 133 562

Friday, August 16, 2019 187 1013 Friday, August 16, 2019 100 493

Saturday, August 17, 2019 194 1281 Saturday, August 17, 2019 223 1179

Sunday, August 18, 2019 92 614 Sunday, August 18, 2019 64 291

Monday, August 19, 2019 92 366 Monday, August 19, 2019 78 410

Tuesday, August 20, 2019 76 300 Tuesday, August 20, 2019 42 173

Wednesday, August 21, 2019 46 222 Wednesday, August 21, 2019 38 129

Thursday, August 22, 2019 76 337 Thursday, August 22, 2019 23 88

Friday, August 23, 2019 163 887 Friday, August 23, 2019 67 371

Saturday, August 24, 2019 125 658 Saturday, August 24, 2019 107 568

Sunday, August 25, 2019 60 358 Sunday, August 25, 2019 69 443

Monday, August 26, 2019 77 363 Monday, August 26, 2019 43 191

Tuesday, August 27, 2019 41 154 Tuesday, August 27, 2019 29 132

Wednesday, August 28, 2019 44 210 Wednesday, August 28, 2019 27 86

Thursday, August 29, 2019 60 382 Thursday, August 29, 2019 26 122

Friday, August 30, 2019 135 837 Friday, August 30, 2019 46 189

Saturday, August 31, 2019 254 1379 Saturday, August 31, 2019 94 486

Sunday, September 1, 2019 89 446 Sunday, September 1, 2019 156 940

Monday, September 2, 2019 50 207 Monday, September 2, 2019 33 180

Tuesday, September 3, 2019 44 155 Tuesday, September 3, 2019 39 153

Wednesday, September 4, 2019 33 148 Wednesday, September 4, 2019 34 136

Thursday, September 5, 2019 50 221 Thursday, September 5, 2019 19 65

Friday, September 6, 2019 125 661 Friday, September 6, 2019 45 196

Saturday, September 7, 2019 149 746 Saturday, September 7, 2019 116 697

Sunday, September 8, 2019 41 203 Sunday, September 8, 2019 34 148

Monday, September 9, 2019 65 270 Monday, September 9, 2019 65 306

Tuesday, September 10, 2019 44 206 Tuesday, September 10, 2019 43 191

Wednesday, September 11, 2019 40 169 Wednesday, September 11, 2019 32 126

Thursday, September 12, 2019 39 181 Thursday, September 12, 2019 37 137

Friday, September 13, 2019 90 451 Friday, September 13, 2019 52 214

Saturday, September 14, 2019 125 701 Saturday, September 14, 2019 136 727

Sunday, September 15, 2019 52 202 Sunday, September 15, 2019 50 262

Monday, September 16, 2019 29 106 Monday, September 16, 2019 35 144

Tuesday, September 17, 2019 28 131 Tuesday, September 17, 2019 26 127

Wednesday, September 18, 2019 17 49 Wednesday, September 18, 2019 13 46

Thursday, September 19, 2019 24 132 Thursday, September 19, 2019 11 44

Friday, September 20, 2019 54 243 Friday, September 20, 2019 29 197

Saturday, September 21, 2019 49 263 Saturday, September 21, 2019 53 383

Sunday, September 22, 2019 15 86 Sunday, September 22, 2019 23 90

Monday, September 23, 2019 29 110 Monday, September 23, 2019 12 41

Tuesday, September 24, 2019 16 64 Tuesday, September 24, 2019 6 22



Wednesday, September 25, 2019 14 69 Wednesday, September 25, 2019 11 44

Thursday, September 26, 2019 21 96 Thursday, September 26, 2019 17 61

Friday, September 27, 2019 40 253 Friday, September 27, 2019 18 94

Saturday, September 28, 2019 48 252 Saturday, September 28, 2019 37 238

Sunday, September 29, 2019 9 36 Sunday, September 29, 2019 17 94

Monday, September 30, 2019 10 52 Monday, September 30, 2019 7 32

Tuesday, October 1, 2019 13 46 Tuesday, October 1, 2019 5 13

Wednesday, October 2, 2019 8 25 Wednesday, October 2, 2019 2 4

Thursday, October 3, 2019 9 51 Thursday, October 3, 2019 2 8

Friday, October 4, 2019 24 141 Friday, October 4, 2019 6 13

Saturday, October 5, 2019 28 170 Saturday, October 5, 2019 21 110

Sunday, October 6, 2019 7 31 Sunday, October 6, 2019 3 11

Monday, October 7, 2019 4 23 Monday, October 7, 2019 5 26

Tuesday, October 8, 2019 4 10 Tuesday, October 8, 2019 1 1

Wednesday, October 9, 2019 7 37 Wednesday, October 9, 2019 2 11

Thursday, October 10, 2019 8 28 Thursday, October 10, 2019 2 11

Friday, October 11, 2019 9 48 Friday, October 11, 2019 8 37

Saturday, October 12, 2019 14 77 Saturday, October 12, 2019 9 57

Sunday, October 13, 2019 5 38 Sunday, October 13, 2019 8 35

Monday, October 14, 2019 2 5 Monday, October 14, 2019 4 21

Tuesday, October 15, 2019 4 11 Tuesday, October 15, 2019 3 5

Wednesday, October 16, 2019 1 1 Wednesday, October 16, 2019 2 8

Thursday, October 17, 2019 Thursday, October 17, 2019 1 7

Friday, October 18, 2019 3 13 Friday, October 18, 2019 4 43

Saturday, October 19, 2019 7 43 Saturday, October 19, 2019 1 2

Sunday, October 20, 2019 1 2 Sunday, October 20, 2019

Monday, October 21, 2019 1 1 Monday, October 21, 2019

Tuesday, October 22, 2019 1 5 Tuesday, October 22, 2019 1 2

Wednesday, October 23, 2019 1 5 Wednesday, October 23, 2019

Thursday, October 24, 2019 1 4 Thursday, October 24, 2019 1 2

Friday, October 25, 2019 2 6 Friday, October 25, 2019 1 2

Saturday, October 26, 2019 6 23 Saturday, October 26, 2019 9 52

Sunday, October 27, 2019 1 2 Sunday, October 27, 2019

Monday, October 28, 2019 2 16 Monday, October 28, 2019

Tuesday, October 29, 2019 Tuesday, October 29, 2019

Wednesday, October 30, 2019 Wednesday, October 30, 2019

Thursday, October 31, 2019 2 5 Thursday, October 31, 2019 1 2

Friday, November 1, 2019 2 13 Friday, November 1, 2019 1 1

10092 51185 6750 32895


